Specifications
Input Voltage (V DC) 12V DC
Standby Current AVG1 97 mA
Max Current AVG2 100 mA
Peak Current3 250 mA
Operating Temperature -30° F to 150° F (-35° C to 66° C)
Humidity Range 93% @ 32° C
Cable Length

a spacer is recommended for optimal
read performance. Refer to the Readers
and Credentials How to Order Guide
(PLT-02630) for available options and
part numbers.
CAUTION: Use the supplied screws
to ensure correct fitting and to avoid
damaging the reader or mounting plate.
HID is not responsible for damage
due to use of unapproved mounting
hardware.
For Imperial (US):
Use supplied flat head/countersunk
0.138-32 x 0.375” screws.
For Metric (EU etc):
Use supplied flat head/countersunk
M3.5 x 12mm screws.
ATTENTION
Observe precautions for handling
ELECTROSTATIC SENSITIVE DEVICES
Optional features
Tamper – Enabled by default and activated when the mounting plate is removed. The tamper is normally closed and changes to open
circuit between Tamper 1 and Tamper 2 control lines. Tamper 1 and Tamper 2 control lines are interchangeable. Either of these lines
can be connected with the reader ground line to reduce the number of cable cores required in the reader cable. Tamper 1 and Tamper
2 are rated 0–12VDC at 100mA.
Hold Input – When asserted, this line either buffers a card (default) or disables a card read until released, as configured.
IMPORTANT: If you are mounting multiple HID Signo readers to metal stud walls, and the readers are
positioned within six feet (1.8 m) of each other, refer to the additional installation recommendations in
technical bulletin PLT-05722 https://www.hidglobal.com/PLT-05722
Powering
Trusted Identities
June 2024REG-07410, Rev. 1.A 2
HID® Signo™ Reader
Install Guide
2. Wire the reader
TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
1 +VDC
2 Ground (RTN)
3 Wiegand Data 1 / Clock / RS485-A*
4 Wiegand Data 0 / Data / RS485-B*
5 LED Input (GRN)
6 Beeper Input
7 Hold Input / LED Input (BLUE)*
8 LED Input (RED)
9 Tamper 2 (RLY2 - 12VDC, 100mA resistive)
10 Tamper 1 (RLY1 - 12VDC, 100mA resistive)
*Dependent upon reader configuration
Notes:

	• 装配硬件
	• 用于替代安装方案的读卡器隔片或转接板。有关可用的选项和部件号，请参阅 https://www.hidglobal.com/documents/how-
to-order 上的读卡器和凭据订购指南 (PLT-02630)。
	• 用于配置读卡器的 HID® Reader Manager™ 应用程序（可从 App
Store 或 Google Play 下载）。
June 2024REG-07410，Rev. 1.A 13
HID® Signo™ 读卡器Install Guide
13.56 MHz/125 kHz/2.4 GHz 非接触式和键盘读卡器
SRD 型号：40T
9. 安装装配平台
注意：将读卡器安装在平稳的表面上。否则可能会损害 IP 等级和/或篡改功能。如果在金属上或靠近金属安装，则建议使用隔片以达到最佳读取性能。有关可用的选项和部件号，请参阅读卡器和凭据订购指南 (PLT-02630)。
注意：使用提供的螺丝来确保正确安装，避免损坏读卡器或装配平台。对于使用未经认可的安装硬件所造成的损坏，HID 不承担任何责任。
对于英制（美国）型号： 使用提供的平头/沉头 0.138-32 x 0.375” 螺丝。
对于公制（欧盟等）型号： 使用提供的平头/沉头 M3.5 x 12mm 螺丝。
注意 遵守操作静电敏感器件的注意事项
可选功能
篡改 – 默认情况下启用，并在拆卸装配平台时激活。通常情况下篡改处于关闭状态，并切换为打开 Tamper 1 和 Tamper 2 控制线路之间的电路。Tamper 1 和 Tamper 2 控制线路可互换。其中任一线路均可与读卡器地线连接，以减少读卡器线缆中需要的电缆芯数量。Tamper 1 和
Tamper 2 在 100mA 时额定电压为 0–12VDC。
保持输入 – 声明后，此命令行可缓冲卡（默认）或禁止读取卡，直到将卡释放（根据配置）。
重要：如果您要将多个 HID Signo 读卡器安装到金属立柱墙上，并且读卡器之间的距离在六英尺（1.8 米）以内，请参阅技术公告 PLT-05722 https://www.hidglobal.com/PLT-05722 中的其他安装建议
提供可信身份验证
June 2024REG-07410，Rev. 1.A 14
HID® Signo™ Reader
安装指南
10. 给读卡器接线
端子 说明
1 +VDC
2 接地 (RTN)
3 Wiegand Data 1 / Clock / RS485-A*
4 Wiegand Data 0 / Data / RS485-B*
5 LED 输入 (GRN)
6 提示音输入
7 保持输入/ LED 输入 (BLUE)*
8 LED 输入 (RED)
9 Tamper 2（RLY2 - 12VDC，100 mA 电阻）
10 Tamper 1（RLY1-12VDC，100 mA 电阻）
*取决于读卡器配置
注意：
	• 不正确的接线方式可能永久性地损坏读卡器。
	• 以前的 iCLASS® 读卡器调换了 RS-485 接线 (P2-7 与 P2-6 - A 与 B)。在升级到 HID Signo 读卡器后，确保按如上所述正确连接。
	• 用于 Wiegand 的 Data 0 和 Data 1 导线可以重新用于 OSDP。但是，标准的 Wiegand 电缆可能不符合 RS485 双绞线规范。
	• 对于 OSDP 电缆长度超过 200 英尺（61 米）或受到 EMF 干扰的情况，请横穿 RS-485 端子末端安装 120Ω +/- 2Ω 电阻器。
	• 对于键盘配置，在键盘读卡器以 26 位模拟形式运行的情况下，在开机五秒钟内输入设备代码，然后输入 ＃。设备代码必须输入三个数字（例如，为设备代码 10 输入 0-1-0-＃）。如果不成功，读卡器 LED 显示红色。重启读卡器并再次输入设备代码。
	• HID Signo 读卡器使用 1-255 之间的设备代码，并且没有设置默认值。输入设备代码后，读卡器 LED 将显示紫色，然后显示红色。之后重启读卡器。如果输入 PIN 后发出两声短促的蜂鸣声，则读卡器设备代码未配置。在这种情况下，重启读卡器并再次输入设备代码。
	• 对于带有防篡改标签的读卡器，请在首次开箱后检查读卡器。如果任何密封损坏，请联系 HID 技术支持。
防篡改标签（位置可能因读卡器型号而异）
提供可信身份验证
June 2024REG-07410，Rev. 1.A 15
HID® Signo™ Reader
安装指南
11. 把读卡器固定到装配平台上
12. 通电并检测读卡器
启动读卡器。读卡器将发出蜂鸣声，并且 LED 将闪烁。
使用凭据测试读卡器。读卡器将发出蜂鸣声，并且
LED 将闪烁。
1. 使读卡器顶部勾住装配平台顶部。
2. 将读卡器底部与装配平台底部对正。
3. 使用随附的 0.138-32 x 0.375” 螺丝把读卡器固定到装配平台上。
 安全/防篡改螺丝：
0.138-32 x 0.375" 螺丝（提供）
 非安全/标准螺丝：
0.138-32 x 0.375" 螺丝（提供）
1
2